ES-BF-03-M2/BF-04-M2
Series BF-04-M2
Wafer
Series BF-03-M2
Full Lug
Series BF-04-M2
Wafer
For HVAC, Irrigation, OEM, Commercial and Institutional Applications

ning the installation of this product.
NOTICE
How to Order Watts Series BF-M2
Materials
Size:
	 2" thru 24"
Series:
	 03:	Full Lug, 04; Wafer
Body:
	 1:	Ductile Iron
Disc:
	 1:	Ductile Iron
	 2:	Aluminum Bronze
	 3:	316 Stainless Steel*
Shaft:
	 1:	416 Stainless Steel
		 316SS on stainless steel disc models*
Seat:
	 1:	EPDM	 3: Viton
	 2:	Buna-N
Operator:
	 0:	No handle - 2" thru 24"
	 G:	Gear Operator - 2" thru 24"
	 5:	Standard handle (10-position only) - 2" thru 12"
	 P:	Positioning / Locking Kit with handle - 2" thru 12"
	 14	 BF	 03	 121	 1G	 M2
Body:	 ASTM A-536 Ductile Iron.
Bushing:	 Duralon(3): Teflon® - Dacron inner liner
	 bonded to fiberglass - epoxy resin
	 outer shell 2"-12"**, Bronze 14"-24"**
Stem O-rings:	 Buna-N
Disc:	 ASTM A-395 Ductile Iron / Electroless
	 Nickel Plated
	 ASTM B-148 Aluminum Bronze
	 ASTM A-351 316 Stainless Steel
Shaft:	 416 Stainless Steel
	 316 Stainless Steel on 316SS Disc Models
Seat:	 EPDM: +5°F to 248°F (-15°C to +120°C)
	 Buna-N: +14°F to 176°F (-10°C to +80°C)
	 Viton: -4°F to 302°F (-20°C to +150°C)
NOTICE
Do not use EPDM when hydrocarbons are present.
SEATING TORQUE
BUNA-N, EPDM
SIZE NORMAL CONDITIONS
in. Wet
in.-lbs.
Dry
in.-lbs.
2 134 214
21⁄2 190 289
3 250 387
4 390 644
5 600 959
6 907 1,542
8 1,697 2,919
10 2,500 4,857
12 3,300 7,071
14 3,500 7,305
16 5,500 10,027
18 8,200 13,437
20 10,000 17,925
24 18,680 28,020
CV RATING
(Full Open)
Size CV Rating
in. Cv
2 135
21⁄2 220
3 302
4 600
5 1,022
6 1,579